Mailed

COM/JLN/sid APR 1 5 1998

Decision 98-04-023 April 9, 1998

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF l‘ [)“TA

z 0 \ o)
In the Matter of the Application of the Southern ) i\ UU
California Edison Company (U 338-E) for: (1) Authority
to Revise Its Energy Cost Adjustment Billing Factors, Its
Major Additions Adjuslment Billing Factor, Its Electric
Revenue Adjustment Billing Factor, Its Low Income Application 91-05-050
Surcharge, and Its Base Rate Levels Effective January 1, (Filed May 24, 1991)
1991; (2) Authority to Revise the Incremental Energy
Rate, the Energy Reliability Index and Avoided Capacnty
Cost Pricing; and (3) Review of the Reasonableness of
Edison’s Operations During the Period From April 1,
1990 Through March 31, 1991.

Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP, by Henrv Weissman,
Attorney at Law, for Southern California Edison
Company.

Robert C. Cagen, Attorney at Law, for the Office of
Ratepayer Advocates.

OPINION

This case involves the reasonableness of a revision to a qualifying facilities (QF)

contract. Public hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge Robert Barnett.

A. Description of the Project

The Mojave Cogeneration Project (Mojave Project or the Project) is a
55 megawatts (MW) combined ¢ycle cogeneration plant located at the U.S. Borax Mine
and Refinery in Boron, California. The cogeneralion system consists of a gas turbine
generator exhausting into a heat recovery steam generator which produces high and
intermediate pressure steam. The steam is used in the operation of the U.S. Borax plant,
- to control NOx emissions and to generate electrical energy. All electric power

generated by the Mojave Project is sold to Southerit California Edison COnipany :




A91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

(Edison). Mojave is the second cogeneration project at the site. The first, Borax }, is
rated at 45 MW and is subject to a separate agreement with Edison.

' At the time Edison initially contracted for what became the Mojave Project, the
Project was owned by United States Borax and Chemical Corporation (Borax). Later,
Edison consented to an assignment of the Project to Mojave Cogeneration Company,
L.P. (MCC), a limited partnership in which Wesgeh, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of
Westinghouse Electri¢ Corporation (Westinghouse), is the general partner. Borax
remains as a limited partner and supervises the operation and maintenance of the

Proiecl.

B. The Original Contract ,
The Project was initially the subject of an as-available interim Standard Offer 4

(1SOM), energy payment Option 3 contract (the Original Contract) executed by Fdison
and Borax on April 12, 1985. The Original Contract provided for-the sale of as-available
capacity, estimated to be 35 MW and 300,000,000 kilowatt-hour/ yéar (kWh/yr.), from a
generating facility with a nameplate rating of 40 MW. The Project was to receive
capacity payments as established by the forecast of annual as-available capacity
payment schedule approved by the Commission. The contract term was 20 years,
construction to commence by June 1987 with firm operation in June 1988.

The Original Contract provided for an interconnection facilities contract (IFC) for
the Project to establish transmission requirements. The transmission requirement fee

was $5,000 per megawatt of generation. Borax paid $200,000, based on 40 MW.

C. The Dispute Conceérning the Meaning of the Original Contract
Under the Original Contract, the Project agreed to sell as-available capacity,

estimated to average 35 MW, from a generating unit with a nameplate rating of 40 MW.
In September 1987, before construction started, a dispute developed concerning the
impact of those provisions on the ability of the Projéct to sell power to Edison in excess
of the 35 MW as-available capacity estimate and the 40 MW nameplate rating.

Edison took the position that the 40 MW nameplate rating placed an upper linit

on the amount of power Edison was required to purchase from the Project at the

-2.




A91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

contract prices even though the actual generating capability of the facility was in excess
of 50 MW. The Borax representatives disagreed and assezted that their attorneys were
of the opinion the Original Contract placed no limits on the amount of power Edison
would be required to buy from the Project at the contract prices.

By letter to Borax dated September 25, 1987, Edison reasserted its position that
the Project’s 40 MW nameplate rating established an upper limit on the amount of
capacity to be purchased by Edison; if the Project delivered power above the nameplate
rating, Edison would pay for such exceéss deliveries at a price equal to the then-¢urrent
published avoided c¢ost.”

On October 22, 1987, a meeting took place among representatives of Edison,
Borax, and the soon-to-be general partner of MCC, Weslmghouse The Borax
representatives presented three sets of meeting notes which they maintained reflected
Edison’s previous ¢commitment to increase the as—avmlable capacity stated in the
Ongmal Contract to match the actual operalwnal capabxhty of the facility. The Edison
representatives responded that the possibilitly of a change in as-available capacity had
always been’pre‘mised on the mutual agreement of the paities, which Edison believed

was not possible in view of Edison’s forecasted resource situation as of late 1987. The

Edison representatives further stated that Edison wanted to limit the capacity to be
purchased from the Project and that consideration should be given to the
dispatchability of both the Mojave Project and Borax 1.

D. The Restated Contract
- The solution ultimately agreed upon was to revise the contract capacity limits

from 0 kW to 55 MW for on-peak periods, 48 MW for mid-peak periods, and 37 MW for

off-peak periods. The expected annual production was increased from 300,000,000 kWh

to 380,000,000 kWh. The nameplate rating was increased from 40,000 kW to 56,850 kW,
Borax initially signed the Restated Contract on March 4, 1988. Edison declined to

sign at that tinie because of concerns that had developed regarding the potential

- economic¢ impact of the terms of the new agreement on ratepayers and the possibility

that the Project would become subject to the California Energy Commission’s (CEC)




A91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

jurisdiction based on the proposed increase in the Project’s nameplate rating.! These
concerns were resolved to Edison’s satisfaction and Edison signed the Restated Contract
September 13, 1988, made effective as of March 4, 1988. The Restated Contract
converted the parties’ agreement from an as-available capacity basis to a firm capacity
basis, and provided for an increase in the nameplate rating of the Project. The Restated
Contract, as subsequently amended, is essentially a modified firm capacity ISO4, energy
payment Option 3 (EPO3) ¢contract.

Edison believed the Restated Contract was reasonable based on an Edison

economic analysis which projected that payments to the Project under the Original

Contract, assuming it did not operate above 40 MW, would exc¢eed actual avoided costs

by' $29 million over the life of the Original Contract (1990 net presentv value (NPV))
while payments to the Project under the proposed Restated Contract would exceed
actual avoided costs by $37 million (same basis), assuming that the Project limited
deliveries to the spetified contract capacity levels. Edison’s analysis also projected that
if the Project operated at 56 MW under the Original Contract, as Westinghouse argued,
total payments to the Project would exceed Edison’s actual avoided costs by $46 million
(1990 NPV). Edison concluded that Edison’s ratepayers would receive a net benefit

from the Restated Contract of approximately $9 million.

E. The Third Amendment to the Restated Contract
The Third Amendment to the Restated Contract was exccuted to recognize a

force majeure claim by the Project resulting from the CEC’s decision to assert
jurisdiction over the Project.

In May 1987, the staff of the CEC reviewed the terms of the Original Contract
and concluded that the Project was exempt from the CEC’s jurisdiction since it

appeared that the Project would limit its power output to under 50 MY. Based on this

' Under the Warren-Alquist Act, Pub. Resources Code § 25000 et seq., the CEC has exclusive
jurisdiction to certify all sites and related facilities for California thermal power plants of 50
MW or more. '




A91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

decision, Borax obtained all of the necessary govemmental permits for the Project
except for a CEC site permit or Small Power Plant Exemption (SPPE)! Later, after the
parties had negotiafed the terms of the proposed Restated Contract, which
contemplated sales in excess of 50 MV, Edison became concerned that the Project’s
permits might now be invalid because of the possibility that the Project had become
subject to CEC jurisdiction. Borax informed Edison that if the CEC asserted jurisdiction,
the Project would submit an application for an SPPE. Edison was also informed that_ the
Project did not anticipate any construction delay due to the CEC issue. On May 19,
1988, Westinghouse reported to Edison that some delay was now expected in obtaining
a decision from the CEC on the jurisdictional question. Westinghouse also reported

that the Project was investigating whether grounds existed for a force majeure claim

based on the CEC situation and the transmission limitation. _
On June 1, 1988, Borax told Edison that it expetted to make an election as to

whether to keep the contract capacity below 50 MW or whether it instead would scek
an SPPE in order to increase deliveries to 55 MW. With regard to the Project’s potential
force majeure claim, Edison indicated that Edison would accept the claim if the CEC
acknowledged that a valid basis for it existed and if the Project was diligent in pursuing
CEC clearance. On June 7, 1988, the CEC voted to reverse the previous conclusion of its
staff and assert jurisdiction over the Mojave Project.

By letter dated June 17, 1988, Borax gave formal notice to Edison that the Project
was invoking the Uncontrollable Forces provision because of the CEC’s decision on
jurisdiction. Edison was asked in the letter to acknowledge that the five-year deadline
for completion of the Project would be extended by (1) the number of days from June 7,

1988 required for completion of the CEC review process and (2) the length of any

* Thermal power plants of up to 100 MW may be exempted from the CEC’s certification process
if the CEC finds that (a) no substantial adverse impact on the environment or energy resources
will result from the construction or operation of the facitity and (b) the added generating.

- capacily will not substantially exceed the CEC'’s latest adopted forecast of energy demands.
(Publi¢ Resources Code § 25541.)




A 91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

additional delays in construction which were atiributable to the CEC’s late assertion of
jurisdiction.

The CEC review process for the Project was initially expected to last _
approximately four months. However, the proceedings extended into spring 1989. On
April 12,1989, the CEC issued the SPPE requested by the Project, which became
cffective 30 days later. As part of its decision, the CEC made an express finding that the
initial May 1987 staff determination that the CEC Jacked jurisdiction and the later
reversal of that determination b); the CEC had resulted in a force majeure event and

that the Project developer had proceeded in good faith throughout the SPPE
proceeding. The CEC further concluded that “the jurisdictional uncertainty at the
outset of this case has contributed to a protracted regulatory proceeding” so that
“application of the force majeure clause is warranted.” By letter dated April 19, 1989,
the Executive Director of the CEC submitted a copy of the CEC’s finding on the force
majeure claim to this Commission.

Upon the issuance of the SPPE, Edison calculated that the CEC proceeding had
delayed the Project by 339 days. Based on this determination, the Project and Edison
agreed in Amendment No. 3 to the Restated Contract to extend by an equivalent
number of days the expected Firm Operation date (from January 30, 1990 to January 1,
1991). Firm operation began July 27, 1990.

F. The Officé of Ratepayer Advocates’ (ORA) Position
ORA disputes Edison’s claim that the Restated Contract benefits ratepayers.

ORA finds Edison’s analysis misleading and incorrect; ORA finds that Edison’s
execution and administration of this contract harms ratepayers. Based upon
information that was known or should have been known to Edison at the time it took
action, using reasonable assumptions and a sound analytical approach, the
modifications to the Original Contract should have been expected to result in a net cost

to ratepayers of $14.7 million over the life of the contract.

In ORA’s opinion, Edison did not obtain any benefits for ratepayers in granting

the modifications requested by Borax and instead increased expected overpayments




A91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

relative to the Original Contract. ORA states that the Original Contract was not
ambiguous in regard to capacity or delivery. The Original Contract was signed in the
final months of the availability of the ISO4 contract, and after EPO3 had been
suspended for cogeneration projects over 50 MW. Edison knew it was facing an over-
capacity situation and had no reason to sign a contract which would have permitted
sales above 50 MW. Morcover, Borax provided information to the CEC in 1985 based
on a project of approximately 40 MW of generation, with a maximuni growth capacity
of 40-49 MW and 3.4 MW of parasitic load. Borax’s appllcahon for authority to
construct wuh the county Air Pollution District and the Environmental Proteclion
Agency specified a capacity of 41-45 MW.

ORA further claims that Edison was unreasonable in gr’ariling a force majeure
continuance of the online start date of the project. In the Restated Contract, the online
start date is January 30, 1990; by granting the force majeure clain of Borax, Edison
extended the start date to ]énuary 4, 1991. Edison conceded that the exercise of CEC
jurisdiction was a legitimate force majeure act. ORA argutes that Edison’s action was
unreasonable because force majeure treatment requires that a force be uncontrollable
and not reasonably foreseen by the affected party. The exercise of CEC jurisdiction was
reasonably forescen by Borax as a result of modifying the Original Contract and was
controllable in that, at any time, the project could have limited deliveries to Edison and
remained outside CEC jurisdiction. Edison was well aware of the jurisdictional
problem as it had wamed Borax in April 1988 that the CEC might exert jurisdiction if
deliveries to Edison were to exceed 50 MW, Borax responded that it was none of
Edison’s business to worry about CEC. ORA maintains that Edison obtained no
benefits from Borax for agreeing to the force majeure extension.

In regard to ratepayer benefit or harm fron\ the Restated Contract, ORA states
that Edison’s computations are replete with error. Rather than saving ratepayers from
$2 to $4 million as Edison claims, careful analysis would have shown that the Restated
Contract would ¢ost Edison more than $45 miltion over the life of the contract. ORA
asserts that not only is it counterintuitive to argue that increasing capacity under

outdated prices and offering bonus payments can save ratepayers money, but also the

-7-




A91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

actual computations by Edison in determining ratcpayer benefit were riddled with

error.
Among the errors found by ORA in its analysis of the Restated Contract were:

a. Edison inappropriately discounted the benefits of dispatch to 1990, when all
other costs and benefits of the contract are in 1988 terms. ORA discounted
the value of dispatch to 1988, reducing the benefits of dispatch by
approximately $286,000.

. Edison assumed Mojave would achieve a capacity factor of 97%, and would
only receive 97% of its firm capacity payment. A QF with a capacity factor of
97% will receive 100% of its firm payment under ISO4. ORA corrected the
capacity payments under the Restated Contract, reflecting the increased cost
of almost $2 million.

. Edison assumed that the avoided cost of capacity would be considerably
higher under the Restated Contract than under the ori gmal ORA assumed
the same avoided cost of capacity under the two scenarios, in¢reasing the

verpayments under the Restated Contracl by approximately $5 million..

Edison has agreed that the results of ORA’s analysis, insqfar as it corrects for these

errors, represent a reasonable estimate of ratepayer cost under the scenarios considered,

based upon then-current forecasts and reasonable assumptions. Edison admits it would
not have entered into the Restated Contract had it had an accurate analysis of the cost of
the Restated Contract.

Compared to the scenario considered most reasonable by ORA, which assumes
that Edison had limited Mojave to deliveries of 40 MW under the Original Contract, the
Restated Contract should have been expected to result in an increased cost to ratepayers
of $14.7 million, 1988 NPV. ORA asserts that any QF-requested modification to the
Original Contract should have included commensurate ratepayer benefits, leaving
ratepayers no worse off than under the Original Contract. Edison did not obtain such
benefits, and instead increased contract costs substantially.

ORA's witness testified that if Edison had acceded to Borax s interpretation of
the Original Contract ~ i.c., Edison was obligated to take all energy Mojave could
produce and pay contract prices - ratepayers would be $17 million belter off than under
the Restated Contract over the life of the contract. The cost of delivered kWh's of

-8-




A 91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

electricity under the Restated Contract is $17 million more than if those exact same
kWhs’s had been delivered under the Original Contract.
Using these scenarios, ORA has projected the cost of delivered energy as: .
Delivery ~ NPVExpected  90/91 Record
7 _ Contract Limit/  Ratepayer Benefit Benefit A
Scenario Terms  Dispatch  Cost (1997 $000)***  (Nominal $000)**+*

Restated. - |
Contract*  $163,434 ($)20) $163,313

'Qrigiﬁal _ o S
@40 MW ** $117,802 $118,341  ($44,972) ($1,315) -

- Original
@Current - S . .
Delivery $146 106 ~$113 . $146 219 ($17, 094) ($2 943) - -

* Actual start date. Restated Contract reflects benefits of dlspatch Ongmal @ current
dehvery reﬂects benefits of deh\'ery hmltatlon

* Start date January 30, 1990. Includes mst of replacement power up to cu n‘ent
delwery le\'els

w44 D;sc_éunl rate equal to Edison’s authorized rate of return.
*t+¢ Energy savings included relative to 40 MW due to incremental energy rate cei'li_'ng.

ORA’s recommended disallowance for the record period is based upon actual
increased costs which were a direct result of Edison’s unreasonable modifications.
OVERPAYMENTS, 1990-1991 RECORD PERIOD .
(Nominal Dollars)

v Capacity  Avolded Dispatch Energy Exc¢ess Contract:
Line Scenario Payments Cosl Value  Benefit Cost  Benefit
(6000) ($000) ($000)  ($000)  ($000)  ($000)
»(A) (B) (@) (D) (E=A-B-C-D) (F)
1 Restated Contract 6,394 0 13 1 6370
2 Original Contract ‘5054 0 o o0 505

3 Benefit (Cost) (line 2-line 1) (1.315)




A.91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

ORA recommends that these excess costs be disallowed énnually from rate recovefy, as
they are a direct result of Edison’s unreasonable contract execution and administrative
actions. This results in a disallowance of $1.315 million plus interest for the 1990-1991
record period, and an expected disallowance of $45 millioh, 1997 NPV, over the

contract’s life.

G. Discussion : >
The questions to be decided are (i) whether the Original Contract was ambiguous

in regard to the amount of electricity Edison was obligated to purchase at contract rates,
resulting in a genuine dispute;, and (ii) whether the Restated Contract was a reasonable
resolution of the ambiguity. For the reasons set forth below, we find that the Original
Contract was ambiguous. However, the Restated Contract was an unreasonable, costly
resolution. _ ﬂ

The Commission’s standard for reasonableness is whether the utility decision
represents “... the exercise of reasonable judgment in light of facts known or which
should have been known at the time the decision is made.” (D.87-06-021, Re Southern
California Edison (1987) 24 CPUC2d 476, 486.) This standard of reasonableness applies

to contract modifications. Negotiated modifications to QF contracts are judged based

upon information known, or which should have been knotwn, when the modifications
were made. (Re Power Purchase Contracts (1988) 29 CPUC2d 415, 435.)

Edison argues that it acted reasonably in settling the dispute. In September 1987,
Borax claimed that the Original Contract it had signed in April 1985 did not impose an

absolute limitation on deliveries, and that it intended to deliver, on average, -
approximately 45 MW, but at times as much as 56 MW, to Edison’s system. Edison
disagreed with Borax’s position. However, upon examination of the Standard Offer
contract and review of Commission decisions, and after consultation with Edison’s
attorneys, Edison concluded that Borax had a colorable argument that the contract did
not limit deliveries to Edison at contract rates. Edison believes it was faced with the
prospect of litigation and the risk that under the terms of the contract, Edison’s

customers could be required to purchase substantially higher deliveries at full contract

-10-




A.91-05-050 COM/]JLN/sid

prices for a period of 20 years. Edison claims that it reached a negotiated setilement of
the dispute which capped overall deliveries and achieved desired performance
characteristics.

Edison contends that it had no choice but to enter the standard offer Original
Contract. It could not negotiate terms and ¢onditions. In other words, the standard
offer contract is ambiguous on its face. This is not clearly the ¢ase. First, there were
extensive negotiations leading up to the Original Contract; it is those negotiations that
form the basis of Boraxs claim. Second, by adopting Edison’s view any standard offer

as-available contract would be suspect and would be an “any quantity, any time”

contract. This is contrary to every decision we have issued on the subject. (Chapter 4 of
the Joint CEC/CPUC Report (April 1988); D.88-10-032 Re Power Purchase Contracts 29
CPUC 415, 429 (“we hold the QF to its end of ‘a deal is a deal’.”).)

- On the other hand, there is no clear evidence as to the specific meaning of the

term "nameplate." Nameplate capacity in this context appears to be best described as
the manufacturer’s suggested rating. It is not clear that the nameplate is intended to
represent a specific limitation on output or an exact capacity level. On the contrary, itis
unrealistic to assume that exactly 40 MW of output would ever be generated at any
particular time, or on average. It is also unclear that a 40 MW nameplate plant could
not be understood to be able to generate at any particular level of output. This appears
to be the c¢laim of the QF.

Edison says that BoraX’s interpretation of the Original Contract met the
Commission’s colorable claim standard. It maintains that according to Commission
precedent, if a QF presents a “colorable claim” in a dispute with a utility, thenitis
reasonable for a utilily to settle the dispute. (D.83-08-021, Re PG&E (1988) 28 CPUC2d
582, 586.) Edison states that whether a claim is “colorable” presents a legal question,
governed by the law of contract interpretation. In thisinstance, the language of the
Commission-approved Standard Offer contract contained no express limitation on
deliveries from the QF that were entitled to receive contract prices under the as-
available capacity oplion. In contrast, the firm capacity payment option, contained in

the same Standard Offer contract, expressly limited firm capacity (but not energy)

-11-




A91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

position. If the other party does not have a unilateral right to make
modifications to the contract, then the utility should determine what
reasonable concessions can be obtained in exchange for the contract
modification sought by the other parly.” (Emphasis added; 27 CPUC2d at
527.y

A lawyer’s opinion does not, ipso facto, give rise to a “colorable claim” nor does
it meet the standard of “clear and convincing evidence” nor does it raise “substantial
issues of law and fact.” We are con¢erned about the lawyer’s opinion relied upon by
Edison. There is no written opinion in the record. Edison's witness testified that he
consulted with Edison’s legal ¢counsel, but the record is silent as to counsel’s opinion.

Edison contends that the evidence reveals that Borax never considered the

nameplate rating of the equipment to be a limit on deliveries entitled to capacity

* Both parties cite 27 CPUC2d 525. This was a dispute between PG&E and Madera Power Plant
Partnership (Madera) over the interpretation of a Standard Offer contract. In that case, a
dispute arose as to whether the ISO4 contract permitted the QF, Madera, to downsize its firm
capacity commitment from 50 to 25 MW, Madera interpreted the contract to permit such -
downsizing. The Commission subsequently determined that Madera had misinterpreted the
contract. Despite Madera’s erroneous interpretation, PG&E settled the dispute by agreeing to
an amended contract at the lower level of deliveries. The Commission found a lack of
communication between the utility and the QF and safd “PG&E niust share the blame in this
case aswell.” (At528.) As a result, the Commission approved the settlenient, stating that:
“[O]n the whole Madera’s misinterpretation of the standard offer contract language was not
unreasonable, given the lack of precedent in the matter of contract modifications. ... As the
seltlement of potential litigation caused by the putual misunderstanding, the amended
agreement appears reasonable.” (At 529, emphasis added.)

The facts in Madera are clearly distinguishable from Mojave. In Mojave, there is no lack of
communication, no inequity, no mutual misunderstanding, and no lack of precedent (Madera
was issued before the Restated Contract was signed by Edison). As we sald in Madera: “While
the Comniission has encouraged parlies to settle disputes rather than preceed tolitigation, the
Commission has also stated that it will not automatically accept all settlentents. Each
settlenmient will be examined for reasonableness since it is the Commission’s duly to protect the
interest of ratepayers, who are not parties to the settlement. D.87-11-063, mimeo. at page 20.
Both the utility and the QF must keep this objective in mind with respect to any contract
modifications.” (At p.528.) The Restated Contract is unreasonable when compared with the
Original Contract.

“ PG&E's standard offers are different in certain respects from Edison's. Specifica.liy, Edison’s
standard offers do not have an interconnection limit specified in the contract. Therefore,

Footnote continued on next puge




A 91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

payments under the contract. Rather, even at the outset, the project was described as

capable of producing 56 MW on a limited basis, with a lower average output depending
upon steam needs at the refinery and mine. Borax’s intent to deliver, at times, as much
as 56 MW to Edison is reflected in the contemporaneous, pre-dispute documents,
including the june 1985 Ebasco study, the 1986 electrical drawing for interconnection
service, and the 1986 Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) application.

It is unclear whether Edison would have prevailed in Court had it attempted to
limit Borax to 40 MW based on the nameplate capacity. Clearly, Edison thought there
was a reasonable chance it would not prevail. We find that there was an ambiguity in
the contiactrmnceming whether 40 MW was in fact a specific or absolute limit on
output. We will not make any finding as to whether this ambiguity was open-ended.

We conclude that Edison acted reasonably in entering into negotiations with

Borax to amend the terms of the Original Contract.

H. The Burden of the Restated Contract
Itis not enough to find that Edison acted reasonably in renegotiating the

Original Contract. We must also determine whether the Restated Contract burdened
Edison’s ratepayers to a greater degree than the Original Contract. Our review shows
that at the time the Restated Contract was exccuted a reasonable person would have
known, or should have known, that the benefits to Edison and its ratepayers from the
contract were minimal and the burden was excessive. In fact, Edison and its ratepayers
would have been better off if Edison had agreed to Borax’s interpretation of the
Original Contract and paid conlract prices for all energy Mojave could generate.
Edison argues that the Restated Contract was reasonable because it placed a cap

on annual average deliveries while providing significant performance benefits that

resolution of the issuc of nameplate rating interpretation in this specific case may nothave a
direct impact on Edison’s Standard Offers.”

't In D.§9-01-044, the Commission agreed with this position. (30 CPUC2d 677, 681.)




A91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

were absent from the Original Contract. Under the capacity levels and limitations set
forth in the Restated Contract, total annual energy production from the Borax project

does not exceed the total annual production under the Original Contract assuming that

Borax delivered only 40 MW under the Original Contract. More power was purchased

during Edison’s on-peak periods, when Edison needs it most, and less power was
purchased during Edison’s off-peak periods, when lower cost economy energy is
available for purchase. Therefore, although on-peak deliveries from the project reach
55 MW under the terms of the Restated Contract, total deliveries were capped at an
annual a\'erége of approximately 40 MW. This was a reasonable settlement of the

- dispute because it provided additional value to both Borax and Edison, while limiting
total deliveries of power to 40 MW and providing other performance benefits.

Edison explains that its renegotiation obtained a delivery schedule of 55 MW
capacity on-peak, 48 MW mid-peak and 37 MW off-peak. These levels of sutput
matched, as closely as possible, Edison’s daily load demand curve while still permitting
Borax to meet efficiency standards necessary for QF status. The lower capacity level
during off-peak periods provided permanent curtailment of power that Edison would
otherwise have been required to take under the Original Contract when it was least
needed. At the same timie, the Restated Contract eliminated the risk that Borax would
have been allowed to deliver significantly higher levels of power on an annual average
basis in the absence of oad-following provisions. Under the terms of the Restated
Contract, any additional deliveries made by Borax are accepted by Edison without any
payment whatsoever. Further, the Restated Contract obtained dispatch rights that were
not contained in the Original Contract. Edison obtained 1,800 hours of dispatch, which
permits it to curtail deliveries of power and take even greater advantage of the
availability of less expensive economy energy. These purchases of economy energy
result in considerable and measurable savings to Edison’s customers.

ORA declares Edison’s argument fallacious. It notes that at the time of entering
the Restated Contract Edison's operating people told the negotiators that Edison had no
need for any additional firm capacity. It points out that while Edison argues today that

the Restated Contract costs no more than if Borax had delivered only to 40 MW under

-15-




A91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

the Original Contract, Borax in 1987 stated it was not limited by the 40 MW capacity.

There would be no need for the Restated Contract if Borax were to deliver only 40 MW.
But ORA’s most telling point is that if Edison had made an accurate cost analysis

of both c¢ontracts in 1987, it \\'ould' have found it cheaper to accept Borax’s interpretation

of the Original Contract rather than enter into the Restated Contract. The benefits of

dispatchability of unneeded firm capacity are negligible in relation to the increased cost
of the Restated Contract. ORA'S re¢commended adjustment is $1,315,000.
Although Edison appropriately entered into negotiations with Borax, there must

be alimit as to the te‘as'oh/ablé level of paymeniS under the Restated Contract. One

~element in looking at this standard is that, at mininum, the hegéﬁéted payment level in
the Restated Contract should not éxceéd“'_the maximum level of payments that could
occur had Borax prevailed in a civil sui't, and generally should not exceed the level of
payment related to the risk of loss in a civil suit. For exahipie, if Edison believed it had
a 50/50 chance of prevailiﬂg, Edison should not have settled for more than 50% of the
level between its posmon and the position of Borax

Another standard may be that the payment level in the Restated Contract should
not exceed payments associated with the highest level of output allowed for such a
plant based on other Commission policies. At the time of the Restated Contract, the
Commission had a policy reslricli'ng utilities from entering into any contract with a QF
for over 50 MW. |
It is not possible based on the record to determine the exact strength of what

would have been Edison’s case against Borax. However, it is clear that Edison should
not have settled on an amount that, if properly analyzed, would have paid more to the
QF than what the QF had requested ~ payment at the Original Contract prices for as-
available power consistent with a 56 MW plant. Edison admits that spreadshect errors
caused it to settle at such a level. We find that Edison should have known that the
payment levels in the Restated Contract were more than Edison should have agreed to

“under any circumstances. The fact that these errors were inadvertent does not relieve

Edison of its burden to meet the ratepayer benefit standard.




A91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

The next question is what would have been a reasonable payment level. There is
a range of reasonableness that extends no higher that the level of payments had Borax’
position prevailed in a civil action. In this case, we have evidence that Edison could
have and should have limited its payment level at a point that clearly would have
provided ratepayer benefits compared to the pésition of Borax.

We will not attempt to evaluate the exact strengths and weaknesses of Edison
and Borax’ legal positions. Nor will we make a determination of what would have been
the likelihood that either position would have prevailed. Instead, we will look to other

evidence to provide a range of possible reasonable outcomes, and the associated

disallowance of excessive payments.
There are at least two methods for calculating a possible disallowance based on

reasonable outcomes. , ‘ ,

One method would be to compare the Restated Contract with a conteact for
56 MW of as-available power at the Origi‘hal Contract. As noted above, this would be
the minimum possible disallowance, because this is the payment level requested by the
QF. If Edison had any chance of winning a civil suit on this point, it would not be |
reasonable for Fdison to simply give the QF everything it asked for in the dispute (or, in
this case, even more.) This minimum disallowance level is $1.4 mitlion (1997 NPV).
~ However, there is nothing in the record to indicate that Borax could produce 56 MW at
all times. In fact, the record shows that the QF actually intended to produce power at
levels no more than agreed to in the Restated Contract. (SCE Exhibit 133, p. 24 and
Attachment 31, p. 31-1.) If Edison had agreed to a Restated Contract with Original
Contract prices and the production limits of the actual Restated Contract, the
- disallowance would be $17.094 million.

A second method is to look at the maximum output that would have been
possible for the plant to generate without exceeding the Commiission’s policy resiricting
contracts above a 50 MW threshold. On February 21, 1985, the PUC suspended the
terms and ¢onditions of Payment Option #3 of Edison’s Interim Standard Offer 4 (ISO)
for QF projects over 50 MW until April 17, 1985. (D.85-02-069.) The Original Contract,

an as-available ISO4 with Payment Option #3 for a generating facility with a nameplate

-17-




A.91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

rating of 40 MW, was executed by Edison and Borax on April 12, 1985. On April 17,
1985, the Commission continued the suspension of Payment Option #3 of ISO4 for -
projects larger than 50 MWs indefinitely, and suspended the ISO4 for all other projects
until further orders of the Commissidn. (D.85-04-075.) On July 10, 1985, the

Commission continued the complete suspension of the availability of the ISO4 for all:

QFs of all sizes secking to purchase power with the utilities for an indefinite period
- (D.85-07-021).
Edison signed the Original Contract in the final month of the availability of the

1SO4 contract, and after Payment Option #3 had been suspended for projects over 50
MW. Thus, Edison knew or should have known that it svas facing an overcapacity
situation, and had no reason to sign a contract that would have permitted sales above
50 MWs. (ORA Report, Exhibit 134, p. VII-13 and PD, p-7.) 1f Edison had limited the
Restated Contract to allow no more than 49.9 MW of power to flow at any time under
~ the prices in the Original Contract, the difference in costs, and thus the disallowance,
would be $16.329 million (1997 NPV) over the contract’s life (see Appendix A).

We will adopt a disallowance of $46,000 for the 1991 record period, or $16.329
million 1997 NPV. It is not reasonable to assume that Edison should have agreedtoa
Restated Contract at prices and costs representing a 100% loss from Edison’s
negotiating position. Itis reasonable to determine that Edison under no ¢ircumstances
should have signed a Restated Contract worth more than what it would have paid for
49.9 MW of output.

In D.96-12-025, we established the Electric Deferred Refund Account (EDRA) to,
among other things, accumulate credits for electric disallowances ordered by this
Commission. As we are ordering a disallowance in this decision, we shali also order a
credit to EDRA,

While we are adopting a disallowance of $46,000 for the 1991 record period, the
best forecast is that this will result in an overall disallowance of $16.329 million for all
applicable record periods. We invite parties to file a settlement in the appropriate
docket to eliminate future review of this case in yearly reasonableness reviews and

instead place the full $16.329 miltion (or other settled figure) into EDRA at one time.

-18-




A.91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

l. Force Majeure
ORA asserts that given that the Restated Contract constituted an unreasonable

concession to the project, the extension of time granted to the Project pursuant to the
force majeure contract clause exacerbated the situation. ORA argues that the need for
CEC certification was wholly within the control of the project. If Mojave had built and
operated a 40 MW nameplate facility, designed to deliver 35 MW average to the Edison
system, as provided for in the Original Contract, no CEC certification would have been
required. The project’s decision to design and build a 56 MW nameplate facility, and to
expect payment for deliveries over 50 MW, was directly responsible for the assertion of
jurisdiction. Had Edison refused to consider the assertion of CEC jurisdiction a force
majeure event, its bargaining position would have been improved, limiting the project
to a lower capacity level. This result would have benefited ratepayers. Under the
circumstances, the granting of for¢e majeure by Edison only served to further benefit
the project with no commensurate benefit for ratepayers.

Edison asserts that the force majeure delay represents a benefit of the Restated
Contract regardless of whether Edison was reasonable in settling with Borax. Edison
argues that its agreement to accept Borax’s force majeure claim provided a benefit
under the terms of the Restated Contract by delaying payments and postponing the
final year of the contract to a time when the value of electricity to Edison’s customers is
expected to be higher. Edison states that the evidence shows that the force majeure
event was not caused by the fault or negligence of Borax, and therefore Edison properly -
accepted Borax’s force majeure claim. The benefit to Edison’s customers from the force
majeure delay is independent of the issue whether Edison should have settled with
Borax in the first place. And, Edison submits, the CEC’s finding on this issue should be

dispositive.

We will defer to the CEC’s finding that application of the force majeure clause is

warranted.




A.91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

Comments to Proposed Declslon , o
This decision was issued as a Proposed Decision to which Edison and the

Independent Energy Producers (IEP) responded with comments. IEP argues that the
decision should exclude discussion of matters of conltract interpretation which are
extrancous to the reasonableness issue and that the finding regarding nameplate rating
should be modified to conform to prior findings of the Commission. 1EP does not
express an opinion on the finding of unreasonableness. 'Afl’er’_ citing Commiission
decisions expressing our reluctance tobea forum for confract disputes between utilities
and QFs, IEP states “the C(')mmission's'déclinatién to Wa‘dé into the arc.-'na" of ¢ontract
interpretation is appropriate. Its charge is to ensure the pr'o'tecl'ic‘)n of custorﬁer‘s from

- unjust and unreasonable rates, not to resolve contract disputes between competing '

interests.” o
IEP misconstrues our decision. We are not resolving a contract disputé between

competing interests. We are determining whether or not Edison’s action was
reasonable. To protect “customers fron\ unjust and unreasonable rates” we must
disallow imprudent expenditures. 1f the determination of a disallowance requires
contract interpretation we cannot avoid interpreting the contract. Our interprétation is
not binding on the QF.

This decision does not modify prior decisions discussing nameplate ratings as

1EP asserts. We have said:

“As a general principle, the nameplate rating stated in a QF’s contract sets
the level of capacity and associated energy that qualifies for forecasted
payments. Minor differences between the stated nameplate rating and a
facility’s actual capacity should be accommodated in the ordinary course
of commercial dealings between the contracting parties, and the ulility
may reasonably extend forecasted energy and capacity payments to excess
generation resulting from such minor variations.” (D.93-11-019, Findings
of Fact8and 9.)

This general principle remains. It, however, is not germain to this case as the Mojave

dispute does not involve “minor variations.”




A91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

Edison’s comments, in the main, merely repeat arguments made in its brief. It

does, however, add to it argument by citing Merced Irrigation Dist. v San Joaquin
Light & Power Co. (1929) 101 CA 153, accord Merced Irrigation Dist. v San Joaquin
Light & Power Co. (1934) 220 Cal 196.

In Merced an electric generator (Merced Irrigation District) sued the power

company for breach of a contract under which Merced sold to San Joaquin the “entire
clectric output” from a 25 MW nameplate capacity facility. The power delivered by
Merced exceeded 25MW and the utility refused to pay for the excess.

In Merced the court discussed the practice of generator manufacturers to -
designate nameplace conservatively, thereby allowing for production above nameplate

to occur when the generator is operated at a power factor higher’lhan that used to

establish the rating. In that case, a nameplate rating of 25 MW was established by the

manufacturer at an 80% power factor. The court determined that the contract provided
for purchase of the “entire electric output” from a 25 MW nameplate capacity facility,
and therefore the utility was obligated to purchase the entire facility output, shich at.
times exceeded even the 31.25 MW that was producible at unity (i.e,, at 100% power
factor). (101 CA at 155.) The court held that the contract provided that the utility was
obligated to take the “entire electric output” and therefore did not cap deliveries at the
25,000 kilowatt nameplate level.

As we read Merced the essential point was that the contract specified the utility
was to purchase the “entire electric output” of Merced.

We do not believe Merced is applicable. First, it was not known to the parties
during the 1987-1988 negotiating period. Edison’s counsel candidly stated in their
comments to the PD (footnote 11) that the case had just come to their attention. Second,
the regulations regarding construction of electric generators have changed substantially
since the era of construction of the Merced generator, the mid-1920’s. Specifically, the
requirement that generators of a capacity of 50 MW must obtain CEC approval. We are
not concerned with moderate deliveries in excess of nameplate capacity; we are
concerned with substantial deliverics. Itis as clear to us today, as it was to Edison in

1985, that Borax was contemplating a 40 MW facility which would avoid CEC

-921-




A91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

jurisdiction. The dispute at issue involves what Edison should have done when faced
with Borax’s claim of contract ambiguily and intent to generate electricity u p‘to 56 MW.
We have resolved this issue in this decision on the basis of reasonableness, and the

Merced case does not alter our resolution of the matter.

Findings of Fact | _
1. The Mojave Cogeneration Project is a 55 MW combined cycle cogeneration

plant. ‘All electric power generated by the plant is sold to Edison.

2. The Project was initialij the Squéct of an as-available interim Standard Offer 4
enecrgy payment Op'tic)ﬁ 3 ¢ontract executed by Edison and Borax on April 12, 1985. The
Original Contract provided for the sale of as-available capacity, estimated to be 35 MW
and 300,000,000 H’Vh/ yr. "fr'oﬁi a generating facility with a nameplate rating of 40 MW.
The contract tern was 20 years, ‘the contract firm capacity was ageeed to be 0 kW,
construction to COmmence by June 1987 with firm operation in June 1988.

‘3. The Original Contract provided for an interconnection facilities contract for the
Project to establish transmnsslon frequirements. The transmission requirement fee was
$5,000 per megawatt of generattOn Borax paid $200,000 based on 40 MW.

4. In September 1987, before construction started, Borax clalmed that under the
Original Contract it could sell power to Edison in excess of the 35 MW as-available
capacity estimate and the 40 MW nameplate rating. Edison asserted that the 40 MW
nameplate rating placed an upper limit on the amount of power Edison was required to
purchase from the Project at contract prices; that if the Project delivered power above
the nameplate rating Edison would pay for such excess delivery at a price equal to the
then current detivery cost.

5. Edison and Borax settled their claim by entering into a new contract which
revises the contract capacity limits from 0 kW to 55 MW for on-peak periods, 48 MW for
mid-peak periods, and 37 MW for off-peak periods. The expected annual production
was increased from 300,000,000 kWh to 380,000,000 k¥Wh. The nameplate rating was
incteased from 40,000 kW to 56,850 kW. Edison signed the Restated Contract
September 13, 1988, made effective as of March 4, 1988,




A.91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

6. The Restated Contract converted the parties’ agreement from an as-available
capacily basis to a firm capacity basis, and provided for an increase in the nameplate
rating of the Project. |

7. Edison’s dcc_isiOn to enter into negoﬁations with Borax was reasonable, because
there was an ambiguity in the interpretation of the 'hanieplat"e rating of the Project. .

8. Using reasonable asSumplidné known at the "limé, it sﬁould have projected that
the modlftcahons to the Original Contract should have been expectcd to result in a net

cost to ratepayers in e)(cess of $14 mnllmn ovér the life of the contract

9. Edison knew it was facing an ov ercapaclty sntuahon and knew it had no need for

more firm capacity.
| 10 Borax provided } mformahon to the CECin 1985 based ona project Of
a pprommately 40 MW of generatlon . :

11, Borax's application for authonty to construct wnh the county Air I’olluhon
District and the Env:ronmental Protection Agency specified a capaC:ty of 41-45 MW

12. Borax paid a lransm:sslon interconnection facnlmes fee of 5200 000 based ona
40 MW project. :

13. 1f Edison had acceded to Borax's mterpretahon of the Ongmal Contract—- ie,
Edison was obllgated to take all energy Mo;avc could producc and pay |
contract pnces~mtepaycrs would $17 million bcttcr o_ff than under the Restated
Contract over the life of the contract. The cost of delivered kWhs of electricity under
the Restated Contract is $17 million mote than if those exact same kWhs had been
delivered undér the Original Contract.

14. The benefit of dispatch obtained by Edison under the Restated Contract is
minimal as compared to the excessive ¢ost of the Restated Contract.

, 15. The Commission had suspended the terms and conditions of Payment Option
#3 of Edison’s Interim Standard Offer 4 for QF projects over 50 MW before Edison
signed the Original Contract with Borax.

16. Edison’s decision to sign a Restated Conlract with Borax for more than 50 MW

was unreasonable,




A91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

17. Application of the force majeure clause by Edison was reasonable.

18. Based on this record, the disallowance for entering into the Restated Contract is
$46,000 for the record period. .

19. D.96-12-023 requires disallowances to be credited to the utility’s EDRA account.

Conclusions of Law
1. Edison acted reasonably when it entered into negotiations with Borax, but acted

unreasonably when it executed the Restated Contract.
2. Ratepayers should not be expected to bear the burden of Edison's unreasonable

conduct. :
3. For the record year April 1, 1990 through March 31, 1991, Edison should be -
~ required to refund $46,000 for record period to ratepayers as a disallowance and this

refund should be credited to the EDRA account.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Southern California Edison Company (Edison) shall credit its Electric Deferred
Refund Account (EDRAY) in the amount of $46,000, plus applicable interest, svithin.
30 calendar days after the effective date of this order. Edison shall submit an Advice
Letter within 30 calendar days after the effective date of this order which sets fortha

plan to refund these amounts to ratepayers within 60 days following the submittal.




A 91-05-050 COM/JLN/sid

2. Interest on the $46,000 to be credited to the EDRA shall accrue at the rate carned

on prime, three-month commercial paper, as reported in the Federal Reserve Statistical

release, G.13, until such amounts are refunded to Edison’s ratepayers.
3. This docket is closed. |
This order is effective today.
Dated April '9, 1998, at San Franéisco, California.

RICHARD A.BILAS
. President
P. GREGORY CONLON
JESSIE J. KNIGHT, JR.
HENRY M. DUQUE
JOSIAH L. NEEPER
Commissioners

1will file a concurring opinion.
- /s/ P.GREGORY CONLON
Commisstoner




Pojare Disallovance Forecast Kodifies Scenarlo on ORA Spreadshest
{A.91-05-050) : . -

MO VE REASONBLE SHE §§ REVE W

TALED ) . _ A S L ) .
- OELVERY : KPY DPECTED SU¥I RECORD $492 RECORD PD Y291 RECORD P 9344 RECORD FD 8455 RECORD PO 95% RECOR) PO,
CONTRACY AV0ED (1 ¥4 RATEPAYER  BENEFITCST) GENESITICST) BENFITEST) BENEFITICSTY BENERITICST)  BEMERTCST)  BENEFITECSD)
. SCENARID : TRV . [ve ] OSFATCH 0oy (1957 $200 Nomind 0G4~ (Nomine! $2007 Nomind $300™ Nomir-al $2009 Ponrd b=~  Porid$

050-50-16"¥

AEAOONTRAZL® $erd ' 38 $:5331)

ORIGRAL @ 13V WA s_ies ot ’ $2350 $1as508 $18329 ay 3453y (i:,m; » RN ] m.boa - gy '
CRIGMAL O CURRENTDELAVERY®  $1E0% : $2351 " §113 sy dUmng g1y 8558 sy i8] X0 (3335 82518
A fat e Ko Conkt sl retech baefis o Sk, Ogind @ e Seheny el benefis of Gehery kntion ‘ o

“ Stad dte Jan 30, 1950 Thcludes cod of reglacement powar g 1 cured defary ek

= Discourt rate #9.4 b Edcor’s auboriced e of vl
= Ereqy sovigs hcLded ot b WA de b ER efieg

PTS/NIL/RO0/ |

NEN CONTRALT SCENARIO) -

: Toud ) T Ogekhbenet DeboyLotBecelt
Borus Caxpacty DA [Bru 1396 Ak ey 1355
$00 ot 000) : _ : - (300 ¢ .

$vs . B
FREN] 10 <M
§1085 fHY
s m
L8 fHae
15 = B 1LY b
$La71 BRIy
FAICE T 1L
LS M7
15 .87
$.435  §oae
S o
LS S 3.0 4
0.4 peas
LAY R
4% N
$s sl
A am
s s
§1.438 $4.087

$nz $5.40




Kojave Olisallovante Forecasy . modities Scenario on OFA 'Spiu!sheel
(A 91-05-0%52)

. CQ
$2351 $153.43
S50
41
B33

$2351

Expete §160.362

CRIGHAL CONTRACT @ 41 W A SCERARY

Ahoide Cxpady™
. Cxady  Pripig
Priea BNy} (3000

PYS/NIL/HOO/  050-50=L6"Y

$17 $5.556
3.3 $5.06
t I N 133 ]
$158 47,058
1355 T S 111 )
$1h0 -
$14 T8
$06  $Wan
2§
$23% $un
s e
25 fun
025
§13% [ 1% 2H)
135 SN
135 g
125 v
1% ygn
$135 B
25 e

9

o
g2

Z o8vg
¥ XIQNZJIY

srTErEEES Y ¥

19IPT
Conkat
Cxp
$1350 HEM
S5 544

239




APPENDIX A
Page 3

3
'3
o
0%
03
o
o
o
o
o8
03
o5
0%
cozs
oS
2,
03
wrs
s
os
[+

BREGRFIFEGFPERURRERRARE

(0L0+S0-T6 V)
Sawyspeeady VIO UO OYIWUEDS SYITDOW . 3NNDAX0L SLUSROTTERTY sav (oW

A.91-05-050 /COM/JLN/sid

L3




Mojave Disallowance Forecast, : : Modifies SCenarioc on ORA Spreadsheet
(A, 92+05-050) ' :

Energy Eromyy$  Capacity$ Tow
ANR0 -
WIS ITREOS0  SSTHM 811481 511870811
ACTUAL RATEPAYER MARM UNDER RESTATED CONTRACT
RESTATED CONTRACT

Capecity
Peprants  Bos P

PIS/NIL/HOD/ 0%0-90-16'V

340906
S2045.016
2,043,758

3354088

St

‘162481

3834

$164806
5164800
3138016

1648
- $1603%?
31924538
pras it )
2045016
2,045,016
$M1,110
$16406
5164916
'”H

VAR Y): 8
V XIANAdDY

31AMe
$13844
5156504

$164.783
$181,796. .
. $1,649.716
$2,045.918
S2045.048

Jvx nnses EELELELBELEYE EXEYX S38BEEE

»"
3
¥8%uvr HByry s58s5E3E88s Brsy E55E8EE58E888

EZ5¢x BBy BB5LBEE55XE EXE8E BE38E8o

£




w1100
10112
"1
s
1992 Towl

"
2
W
Record Penod Tot

L angn
st
wm
man
FErY)
9101
10141
1921
24
1983 Total

wan
P/l
Wadt,
Racord Padod Tots

ansn
snan
&an
mnan
aan
w01
1111
nnn
279195
1994 Totnl

wn
21

an

Record Penod Totl

18

Eal o

[554]
man
MM

win

1.1
m.a2an
121196

$2.045.916
38754
3104916
N2
5285

04T
3164916
$163.285

$164916
5107
$1.732416
25916
2,045,986
3204506
bvi Vag]
5184916
315498
39,304

3164918
$1edgt8
$184018

31649016
3164016
2045970
2045918
2045916
52,045.916
1408

3164916 -

3164me
550

165,78
16567
152792

161.118
18378
2045916
2045016
2045916
2045916
16578
185,78
16578

$146.804
$57.049
$90.1%0
4895
31,005

9878
$125.0%0
329.050

124902
393355
3144408
$148.500
$148.300
148,500
), Fan)
pired. 3
00494
$1.485

3100550
3126308
$123.840

3129600
3113450
314,500
3146784
3123.908
3142.00
3150
10217
3119441
31408

116.647
mm
119,263

204
9208
2z
146,448
11358

s

113338
107914
119477

%0

3

'3

2

$10310 36

L)

%

$5

$11.08 S, 4

o4

4]

L]

"t

398

m

H

*

14

310,799 S408

%

%

o4

11538 p2v.

44

3

m

B4

i

58

%

58

»

310,908 5406
3

51

@

$11,751 3413

2,8
]Is3ey

nxel

Mojave Disallowance Porecast
(A, 91-05+050)

.55

s

144

5144
.00

3154
3w
$154
7%

314
bakod
$1.412
51,064
31,004
31,064
3251
3154
3154
TR

$t64
184
3184
b )

S5
$154
LT
s
%03
3k,
o 1)
3164
$184
284

"
3T
un
$8.959

£37,
7S
1,09
31,005
$1,005
37
3044
3178
7S

£%3
-
[y

Ssex gg:

£EEYer

-
pry
o

Esex 3:;&5%2?&:

ex

W

W

o

¥

gt’:&_& gﬁﬁ

Modifien SCenario on ORA Spreadsheet |

31,674
287
3114

354

7.3

3109
34
3109
$741

$148
562
31581

31818 -

$1.904
p1X g
5194
st
141
1z

3148
Ny
$167
58,250

515
384
5195
3L
$1.990
31,858
50
s
3182
3807

161915
D29
0
38,438

T1.549
160,963
Palhg 3l
1918.405
212081
1913158
163,873
159,568
155338

Bugr Bosses

Eew Buwxe

ExppE%E

¢ 939wvyg
¥ XIANAddY

-

PYS/NIL/HOO/ 050-$0-16"V

e



Mojave Dissllowance Forecast ; Modifien SCanaric on QRA Spreadshest

(A 91-08-050) -
. L ]
fNe]
—
7695 Tolal M 510871 (7] 8062 43 $1 97 $420 'o
wWn o s e e 1m 35 180502 [ T
pARY 1643 10650 “ 1) 35 9921 9 >
nan s 28 s ) : 55 30 19411 ) o
Raooed Penod Totsl $1.223 35 $9,548 un 51 59204 5405 =
wan s M “ s 55 17924 “ ~
a4 W8T 101974 “ 3109 38 75473 “ () *
ST XMEZE 10857 35 $2,043- 358 8 062,15 556 o
M Y AR %0 2049 155 st e 560 =
MG 2458 120148 181 12049 £ ] 222092 301 o
1101 204501¢ 19874 54 $2,04 335 1 2057.508 56 =
10411 16578 119,758 4 31 33 199,166 H] =
19 165.78 1208 - Y] s % 156,659 8 ?
1214097 I8 TS " S . 55 st 172 “ ot
1996 Total 058 S1An 310979 29 , 9081 81 m % 59,057 269 o

-
e
- 4
=
(=3
o
e
w
.
=
=~
&
]
L]
o
—

9 odvg
V XIANAdAY




STATE OF CALIFORN'A PETE WILSON, Govemor

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

S5 YANKESS AVENVE
SAN FRANCISOO, CA 94102-3293

April 15,1998

TO: PARTIES OF RECORD IN APPLICATION 91-05-050

Decision 98-04-023 was signed on Aprll 9, 1998 with a concurrence from
Commiissioner Conlon. However, the ¢oncurrence is not available at the time of
‘ manlmg the enclosed decision. It will be mailed ata later date.

R w ? .
Lynn T. Carew, Chief
Administrative Law Judge

LTC:sid

Enclosure




